
   
 

  REGISTRAR ORDER   
Under the Retirement Homes Act, 2010 

Order Number: 2021-N0489-90-01 

Date of Order: July 9, 2021 
Licensee: 2652366 Ontario Inc. (the “Licensee”) 
Retirement Home: Adair Place Retirement Residence, Tamworth, ON 

Licence Number: N0489 
Order Information:  The Deputy Registrar issued a Compliance Order under section 90 of the 
Retirement Homes Act, 2010 (the “Act”) to the Licensee. The Deputy Registrar believes on 
reasonable grounds that the Licensee contravened section 39 of the Act, by failing to comply with 
conditions placed on the Licensee’s licence which require the Licensee to hire a person with 
experience in a senior position at a licensed retirement home in Ontario to manage the Home. The 
Licensee also failed to comply with subsection 62(12)(b) of the Act and subsection 23(1) of the 
Regulation, as the Licensee could not demonstrate that all resident plans of care had been revised 
in the prescribed timeframe, and the Licensee failed to fully implement its behaviour management 
strategy for a resident. Further, the Deputy Registrar believes the Licensee contravened certain 
sections of the Regulation with respect to medication administration including with respect to 
training of staff, keeping proper Medication Administration Records (MARs), evidence of resident 
prescriptions and preparing written records of medication errors.  The Order requires the Licensee 
to complete all resident plans of care; including behaviour management strategies for any resident 
who poses a risk to themselves or other residents, and retrain all staff who administer drugs in the 
administration of those drugs, the preparation of MARS and written records of medication errors.  

 

 

 


